

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO**

STATE OF OHIO	:	
and	:	
STATE OF TENNESSEE,	:	Case No. 2:15-cv-2467
<i>Plaintiffs,</i>	:	
	:	Judge Sargus
	:	
v.	:	Magistrate Judge King
	:	
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS	:	
OF ENGINEERS, et al.	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	
	:	

**COMBINED MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND PERMANENT
INJUNCTION AND MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. The Clean Water Act applies to “the waters of the United States,” but defining the scope of those waters has proven difficult.	3
II. In 2015, the EPA and Army Corps of Engineers promulgated a rule expanding the Clean Water Act’s reach.....	9
A. The 2015 Rule vastly expanded the meaning of “the waters of the United States.”	9
B. During the rulemaking process, the agencies changed the substance of their proposed rule and they projected the 2015 Rule’s sizeable effect.....	14
III. Litigation and uncertainty have remained constant since the agencies published the 2015 Rule.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW	22
ARGUMENT	23
I. The States prevail on the merits of their challenges.	24
A. The 2015 Rule’s aggressive expansion of federal jurisdiction violates the Clean Water Act and the Constitution.....	24

The 2015 Rule, 80 Fed. Reg. 37076 (2015), violates the Clean Water Act. In *Rapanos v. United States*, 547 U.S. 715 (2006), the plurality and concurring opinions set forth different tests for defining “the waters of the United States.” The 2015 Rule fails both tests. The *Rapanos* plurality held that “the waters of the United States” include only those waters that are “relatively permanent” and have a “continuous surface connection” to another jurisdictional water. *Id.* at 757. The 2015 Rule violates that test by regulating many waters, including ephemeral streams, that *lack* a continuous surface connection to jurisdictional waters. The Rule fares no better under Justice Kennedy’s test, which he announced in a concurring opinion. Under that test, “the waters of the United States” include only:

(1) waters that are “navigable” in the traditional sense; and (2) waters that “significantly affect the chemical, physical, and biological integrity of other covered waters more readily understood as ‘navigable,’” determined on a case-by-case basis. *Id.* at 780 (Kennedy, J., concurring in judgment). The 2015 Rule exceeds these limits in many ways, including by sweeping in “waters or land that, at present, in the field, bear no evidence of regularity or volume of flow—factors demonstrating a significant nexus under [Justice] Kennedy’s opinion.” *Georgia v. Wheeler*, 418 F. Supp. 3d 1336, 1361 (S.D. Ga. 2019).

If the 2015 Rule were a valid interpretation of the Clean Water Act, it would make the Act unconstitutional. The agencies’ expansive claims of federal jurisdiction, alone and in combination, capture many waters with no significant nexus to traditional navigable waters. It follows that the 2015 Rule asserts jurisdiction over state waters—such as dry streams and isolated ponds—that do not substantially affect interstate commerce. *See Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 531 U.S. 159, 174 (2001). But the enumerated power Congress relied on when passing the Clean Water Act—the Commerce Clause—permits Congress to regulate *interstate* commerce, not purely intrastate lands. To the extent the Act regulates waters that *do not* affect interstate commerce, it exceeds Congress’s power and intrudes upon powers reserved to the States by the Tenth Amendment.

- B. The 2015 Rule violates the Administrative Procedure Act for both procedural and substantive reasons..... 34

The 2015 Rule also violates the Administrative Procedure Act. The final rule is not a “logical outgrowth” of the rule proposed,” as the Act requires. *Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke*, 551 U.S. 158, 174 (2007) (citation omitted). For example, the final rule defines certain categories of “waters of the United States” with reference to distance thresholds that the proposed rule never mentioned. The agencies also violated the Act because the Rule is arbitrary and capricious. 5 U.S.C. §706(2)(A). Agencies act arbitrarily and capriciously when they fail to “examine the relevant data and articulate a satisfactory explanation for [their] action[s].” *FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.*, 556 U.S. 502, 513 (2009) (citation omitted). The agencies in this case acted arbitrarily and capriciously by choosing to substitute “bright-line boundaries” for case-specific analysis, 80 Fed. Reg. 37055, without justifying the bright-line boundaries they selected.

- II. Ohio and Tennessee have suffered irreparable harm during this case and they face a significant risk of future harm..... 40

- A. The 2015 Rule irreparably harmed the States. 41

The 2015 Rule has irreparably harmed the States in at least four ways. *First*, the rule interfered with the States’ constitutional authority to regulate purely

intrastate, non-navigable waters. Constitutional violations always inflict irreparable harm. *ACLU v. McCreary Cty.*, 354 F.3d 438, 445 (6th Cir. 2003); *accord Obama for Am. v. Husted*, 697 F.3d 423, 436 (6th Cir. 2012); *Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban County Gov’t*, 305 F.3d 566, 578 (6th Cir. 2002). *Second*, and relatedly, the 2015 Rule causes irreparable injury by interfering with the States’ sovereign over authority waters that fall outside the Clean Water Act’s scope. *See, e.g., Texas v. United States*, 809 F.3d 134, 153 (5th Cir. 2015); *Kansas v. United States*, 249 F.3d 1213, 1227 (10th Cir. 2001); *Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. United States Dep’t of Transp.*, 766 F.2d 228, 232–33 (6th Cir. 1985). *Third*, because the 2015 Rule could spring back into effect in Ohio and Tennessee, the States are at a competitive disadvantage compared to other States in which the Rule has been enjoined. *Grutter v. Bollinger*, 247 F.3d 631, 633 (6th Cir. 2001); *Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. McDermott*, No. 5:09MC82, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93456 at *10–11 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 7, 2009) Companies are less likely to invest in States with a more onerous regulatory regime. *Finally*, the defendants irreparably injured Ohio and Tennessee by denying them a meaningful chance to comment during the comment process.

- B. Given nationwide litigation challenging the 2019 Repeal and the 2020 Rule, there is a significant threat that the 2015 Rule will go back into effect for States without an injunction..... 46

During President Trump’s administration, the EPA repealed the 2015 Rule and replaced it. But today, there are lawsuits challenging the repeal and the replacement, and those cases are still pending in courts around the country. Given the possibility that even one of those courts may issue a nationwide injunction, the case remains live and the States still need an injunction. *See Ohio v. EPA*, 969 F.3d 306, 309 (6th Cir. 2020).

- III. The remaining permanent-injunction factors strongly favor the States... 48

The remaining preliminary-injunction factors also weigh in favor of relief. The balance of equities favors an injunction because the agencies are trying to rescind the rule. They cannot plausibly claim to suffer any harm from the enjoining of a rule they seek to rescind. Finally, the public interest supports the issuance of an injunction, because and injunction keeps Ohio and Tennessee from being exposed to an illegal rule that has already been enjoined in much of the country.

CONCLUSION..... 50

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	43
<i>ACLU of Ky. v. McCreary County</i> , 607 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>ACLU v. McCreary Cnty.</i> , 354 F.3d 438 (6th Cir. 2003)	41
<i>AK Steel Corp. v. Pittsburgh Logistics Sys.</i> , No. 1:16cv1032, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6875 (Jan. 18, 2017)	41
<i>Akiachak Native Cmty. v. Jewell</i> , 995 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2014)	42
<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son v. Puerto Rico</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	43
<i>Ass'n of Private Sector Colleges & Univs. v. Duncan</i> , 681 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	35
<i>Basicomputer Corp. v. Scott</i> , 973 F.2d 507 (6th Cir. 1992)	40, 48
<i>Baze v. Parker</i> , 632 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2011)	43
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014)	24
<i>Brady Campaign to Prevent Gun Violence v. Salazar</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	40
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ'g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007)	40, 47
<i>California v. Wheeler</i> , No. 3:20-cv-03005 (N.D. Cal.).....	20, 47
<i>Ohio ex rel. Celebrezze v. United States Dep't of Transp.</i> , 766 F.2d 228 (6th Cir. 1985)	43

CFE Racing Prods. v. BMF Wheels, Inc.,
793 F.3d 571 (6th Cir. 2015) 41

Chesapeake Bay Found., Inc. v. Wheeler,
1:20-cv-01064 (D. Md.) 20

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984) 5, 34

Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action v. Granholm,
473 F.3d 237 (6th Cir. 2006) 49

Colorado v. EPA,
1:20-cv-01461 (D. Colo.)..... 20

Countrywide Home Loans, Inc. v. McDermott,
No. 5:09MC82, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93456 (N.D. Ohio Oct. 7,
2009)..... 44

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 22, 40, 46, 48

Eller Media Co. v. City of Cleveland,
161 F. Supp. 2d 796 (N.D. Ohio 2001) 41

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976) 42

Env't Integrity Project v. EPA,
1:20-cv-01734 (D.D.C.)..... 20

FCC v. Fox TV Stations, Inc.,
556 U.S. 502 (2009) 38

Georgia v. Pruitt,
326 F. Supp. 3d 1356 (S.D. Ga. 2018)*passim*

Georgia v. Wheeler,
418 F. Supp. 3d 1336 (S.D. Ga. 2019)*passim*

Grutter v. Bollinger,
247 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2001) 44

Jennings v. Rodriguez,
138 S. Ct. 830 (2018) 26

Kansas v. United States,
 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) 42, 43

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
 551 U.S. 158 (2007) 35, 38

Maryland v. King,
 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012) 43

Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Town of Ledyard,
 722 F.3d 457 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 43

Montgomery Cty. v. FCC,
 863 F.3d 485 (6th Cir. 2017) 38

Murphy v. NCAA,
 138 S. Ct. 1461 (2018) 26, 42

*Murray Energy Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Def. (In re. United States
 Dep’t of Def.)*,
 713 F. App’x 489 (6th Cir. 2018) 18

*Murray Energy Corp. v. United States Dep’t of Def. (In re United States
 Dep’t of Def.)*,
 817 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 2016) 17

N.M. Cattle Growers’ Ass’n v. EPA,
 1:19-cv-00988 (D.N.M.)..... 20

Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Dep’t of Def.,
 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018) 17

Nathan v. Great Lakes Water Auth.,
 992 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2021) 22

Navajo Nation v. Wheeler,
 2:20-cv-00602 (D.N.M.)..... 20

North Dakota v. EPA,
 127 F. Supp.3d 1047 (D.N.D. 2015)*passim*

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 41

Ohio v. EPA,
 969 F.3d 306 (6th Cir. 2020)*passim*

Ohio v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs (In re. EPA & Dep’t of Def. Final Order),
803 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2015)*passim*

Ohio v. Yellen,
___ F.Supp.3d ___, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 123008 (S.D. Ohio July 1, 2021)..... 42, 44, 48

Or. Cattlemen’s Ass’n v. EPA,
3:19-cv-00564 (D. Or.)..... 20

Overstreet v. Lexington-Fayette Urban Cnty. Gov’t,
305 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2002) 41

Pasqua Yaqui Tribe v. EPA,
4:20-cv-00266 (D. Ariz.)..... 20

Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,
652 F.3d 431 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 35

Pueblo of Laguna v. Regan,
No. 21-cv-00277 (D.N.M.)..... 20

Puget Soundkeeper All. v. Wheeler,
No. C15-1342, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199358 (W.D. Wash. Nov. 26, 2018)..... 18

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006)*passim*

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Pruitt,
318 F. Supp. 3d 959 (D.S.C. 2018) 18, 19, 21, 41

S.C. Coastal Conservation League v. Wheeler,
Case Nos. 2:19-cv-03006 (D.S.C.)..... 20

SEC v. Apostelos,
No. 1:15-cv-00699, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141637 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 21, 2019)..... 40, 46

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)*passim*

Spingola v. Vill. of Granville,
39 F. App’x 978 (6th Cir. 2002) 22, 40

<i>Summit Petroleum Corp. v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 733 (6th Cir. 2012)	32
<i>Tee Turtle, LLC v. Swartz</i> , No. 2:21-CV-01771, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 107745 (S.D. Ohio June 9, 2021).....	23, 40
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D. Tex. 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , No. 3:15-CV-00162, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160443 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 12, 2018).....	19, 45, 49
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>United States v. Cundiff</i> , 555 F.3d 200 (6th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>United States v. Miami Univ.</i> , 294 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 2002)	22, 40
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	5, 6
<i>Wash. Cattlemen’s Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 2:19-cv-00569 (W.D. Wash.)	20
<i>Waterkeeper All. v. Wheeler</i> , No. 3:18-cv-03521 (N.D. Cal.).....	20
<i>Williamson v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.</i> , 562 U.S. 323 (2011)	44
Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
5 U.S.C. §553.....	35
5 U.S.C. §704.....	24
5 U.S.C. §706.....	24, 38
33 U.S.C. §1251.....	1, 3, 25, 29
33 U.S.C. §1311.....	4

33 U.S.C. §1313.....	4
33 U.S.C. §1315.....	4
33 U.S.C. §1341.....	4, 12
33 U.S.C. §1362.....	1, 4, 24, 25
EPA & U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Clean Water Act Jurisdiction Following the U.S. Supreme Court’s Decision in Rapanos v. United States & Carabell v. United States</i> (Dec. 2, 2008)	8
Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972)	3
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	1
Other Authorities	
33 C.F.R. §328.3.....	<i>passim</i>
79 Fed. Reg. 22263 (2014)	14, 15, 36, 37
80 Fed. Reg. 37076 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
83 Fed. Reg. 5200 (2018)	18
83 Fed. Reg. 32229 (2018)	33, 44
84 Fed. Reg. 56626 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
85 Fed. Reg. 22 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
EPA & U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, <i>Economic Analysis of the EPA-Army Clean Water Rule</i> (May 20, 2015)	15, 16, 43
EPA, <i>Intention to Revise the Definition of “Waters of the United States,” EPA</i>	22
Executive Order 13990 §7 (Jan. 20, 2021)	21
H.B. 175, 134th General Assembly	44
Press Release, EPA & U.S. Army (June 9, 2021)	21, 49
Samuel L. Bray, <i>Multiple Chancellors: Reforming the National Injunction</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 418 (2017)	47

U.S. Army, *Definition of “Waters of the United States”: Rule Status and
Litigation Update* (Mar. 14, 2019) 19, 45
